Overview

OVERVIEW

This Report contains 26 paragraphs including ondopeance audit of
“Working of the Transport Department” , relating to not/ short levy of tax,
duty and interest, penalty etc. involving finanagddect of% 2,895.55 crore.
The Departments/Government have accepted auditnaisms involving

% 1,547.50crore out of whiclR 82.05 lakh has been recovered. Some of the
major findings are mentioned below:

|. General

The total receipts of the Government of Uttar Psadfor the year 2015-16
were X 2,27,075.94 crore againgt1,93,421.60 crore during 2014-15. The
revenue raised by the State Government amountedl 11©4,240.91 crore
comprising tax revenue of 81,106.26 crore and non-tax revenue of
% 23,134.65 crore. Thus, the State Government caise only 4er cent of
the total revenue. The receipts from the Governmehtindia were
% 1,22,835.03 crore (State’s share of divisible Urtixes:X 90,973.69 crore
and grants-in-aid®® 31,861.34 crore). Taxes on Sales, Trade &td.7(692.40
crore) and Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical iistries T 1,222.17 crore)
were the major sources of tax and non-tax reveraspectively during
2015-16.

(Paragraph 1.1)

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2016 in cesgfesome principal
heads of revenugiz Tax on Sales, Trade etc., Stamp and Registragen f
Taxes on vehicles, Non-ferrous Mining and Metalicaty Industries, State
Excise and Entertainment tax amounted %t@7,626.04 crore, of which
¥ 11,864.37 crore was outstanding for more than ywars. Out of the total
outstanding,X 5,508.12 crore was certified for recovery as agear land
revenuey 4,163.41 crore was held up due to proceedings urt€a@and other
appellate authoritieg 587.59 crore was outstanding against the Government
semi Government Departments &d,520.51 crore was likely to be written
off and forX 15,457.15 crore specific action is underway in @@mmercial
Tax Department whereas specific action taken ipeaesof the remaining
% 389.26 crore was not intimated by the concernecaBeents.

(Paragraph 1.2)

During the year 2015-16 we test checked the recofd80 units relating to
Tax on Sales, Trade, etc., State Excise, Taxes ehicks, Goods and
Passengers, Stamps and Registration fees, EnteelminTax and Mining
Receipts and found underassessment/ short levy/dbsevenue aggregating
to ¥ 3,240.99 crore in 2,673 cases. During the courséhe year, the
Departments concerned accepted underassessmeiotharddeficiencies of
% 1,552.24 crore involving in 788 cases, of which 4é&ses involving
% 1,547.67 crore were pointed out in 2015-16 and irestarlier years. An
amount oR 1.73 crore was realised in 277 cases of which Sesavolving
% 84.71 lakh were pointed out in 2015-16 and rediaperd to earlier years.
(Paragraph 1.10)

Vii



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Mining Receipts

Audit of "Sustainable mining and optimization of revenue inGeology and
Mining Department” revealed the following:

Extraction of minor minerals were done without HEouwment
Clearance (EC) as evident from the fact that fieesées and 2,909
brick kiln owners were allowed to extract minenaithout any EC, 30
lessees were allowed to extract minerals in exagssquantity
approved in EC and plantation work was not dond®yease holders
in 191.77 acres of leased land. Further, the Gonem did not
recover the cost of minerals amountingtdL79.57 crore for these
violations.

(Paragraph 2.4.5t0 2.4.9)

The necessity for the filing and approval of a mgiplan was ignored
in the cases of 58 lessees. In addition, 15 lessmes allowed to
extract minerals without renewal of mining plan dftllessees were
allowed to extract mineral much above the quardjproved in the
mining plan. Thus the mining regulators had no k@nbver the
environmentally sensitive activity of mining andoaled exploitation
of scarce resources unchallenged. It did not evakengood this
violation by recoverin@ 282.22 crore as penalty.

(Paragraph 2.4.11)

Department did not monitor the submission of mamgaguarterly
returns, realisation of difference of royalty owisgon of rate, assess
the price of minerals and interest on belated payroé royalty/dead
rent etc. The DMO concerned did not cross checKdabes which led
to unauthorised excavation and transportation. ;Tthes Government
was deprived of revenue 3f477.93 crore.

(Paragraph 2.4.12 to 2.4.17)

[ll. Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers

A performance audit ofWorking of the Transport Department” revealed
the following:

Onetime tax oR 26.79 crore was short levied on 26,592 light four
wheeler goods vehicles and school maxi cabs bethNegember 2009
and March 2016.

(Paragraphs 3.3.9 & 3.3.10)

Additional tax and penalty of 25.77 crore was not levied on 721
JNnNURM buses found plying outside the Municipal Caogimn area
and Additional tax of ¥360.33 crore including penalty of
% 174.42 crore not levied on UPSRTC buses betweereidber 2009
and March 2016.

(Paragraphs 3.3.14)

vii



Overview

Fitness fee of 4.56 crore including penalty was not levied or42,9
vehicles which plied without valid fithess -certdies between
February 2014 and March 2016. Plying of such Jekicalso
compromised public safety.

(Paragraphs 3.3.15)

Not creating the Uttar Pradesh Road Transport AstidRelief Fund

(UPRTARF) by the Department led t109.06 crore not being

credited for accident victims between April 2012 &tarch 2016.
(Paragraphs 3.3.17)

The Compounding Fee amounting 04.76 crore on violation of
permit conditions was not realised on contract atmbe carriage
vehicles between October 2012 and March 2016.

(Paragraphs 3.3.18)

Department did not impose penalty amountin® t2.58 crore under
Carriage by Road Act in 839 cases for differenegaties of vehicles
which were seized for overloading during the pefiradn July 2014 to
March 2016.

(Paragraphs 3.3.19)

The transport offices have no database/informatiovehicles plying
with or without PUC certificate as well as abseotefrastructure for
testing of pollution of vehicles.

(Paragraphs 3.3.22)

There were 12,41,085 vehicles involving cost amiogntto
% 43,564.38 crore hypothecated to banks. The Depattdid not get
inspected hypothecated documents from Stamp andstRemn
Department with a view to ascertain actual amounstamp duty.
Thus, the Government was deprived of reveni®182.70 crore.
(Paragraphs 3.3.26)

The inspection of field offices was not done asmams fixed. Acute

shortage of ancillary staff against the sanctiosteeingth led to excess

workload and adversely effected collection/recovargevenue.
(Paragraphs 3.3.29 & 3.3.31)

Additional tax of% 9.92 crore was not levied on §ANURM buses under
City Transport Services Limited which were foundyipy outside the
municipal corporation area.

(Paragraph 3.6)

Fitness fee of 2.88 crore including penalty was not levied on0@,3ehicles
which plied without valid fitness certificates. yRlg of such vehicles also
compromised public safety.

(Paragraphs 3.7.1)




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

The Department did not impose penalty amountin th42 crore under
Carriage by Road Act on 591 cases of differentgmaies of vehicles which
were seized for overloading.

(Paragraph 3.9)

V. Tax on Sales, Trade etc

Audit of "System of collection of arrears of revenue in Commrcial Tax
Department in Uttar Pradesh” revealed the following:

e The amount of arrears increased fr&ni6,665.41 crore as on 1 April
2011 toX 27,188.58 crore as on 31 March 2016, thus regmgean
increase of 63.1ger cent.

(Paragraph 4.4.5.1)

* Recovery proceedings were delayed in 979 casesvingoan arrear of
% 217.51 crore due to notices of demand were eitbeserved or served
after inordinate delay.

(Paragraph 4.4.7.1)

» Failure in pursuance of 604 RRCs sent to otheeStasulted in dues of
¥ 233.60 crore remaining unrecovered.

(Paragraph 4.4.9)

» Belated filing of claims and no pursuance with tB#icial Liquidator
(OL) resulted in dues & 61.43 crore remaining unrecovered.
(Paragraph 4.4.12)

Tax of% 5.66 crore including penalty was short/not levieg do application
of incorrect rate of tax in respect of 50 CTOsha tases of 69 dealers for the
period 2008-09 to 2012-13.

(Paragraph 4.6)
Penalty amounting t& 6.23 crore was not levied on concealment of turnove
delayed deposit of tax and false purchase in réegé® CTOs in the cases of
74 dealers for the period 2007-08 (VAT) to 2013-14.

(Paragraph 4.7)

Entry tax not levied at correct rate and irregulabate on entry tax on

purchases resulted in short/not levy of entry thX @.68 crore in respect of

14 CTOs in the cases of 23 dealers for the per@@9-20 to 2012-13.
(Paragraph 4.8)

Interest oR 2.17 crore on delayed deposit of admitted tax wascharged in
respect of eight CTOs in the cases of eight dedterthe period 2006-07 to
2012-13.

(Paragraph 4.10)

There were irregularities in ITC claims like irréguinadmissible ITC claims,
excess claims, ITC not reversed, penalties not sagoand interest not
charged thereon etc. & 3.29 crore in respect of 35 CTOs in cases of 45
dealers for the period 2009-10 to 2012-13.

(Paragraph 4.11)




Overview

V. Stamps and Registration Fees

Audit of "E-stamping and Prerna software in Stamp and Registration
Department” revealed the following:

» There were deficiencies in software like absence Saiftware
Requirement Specification (SRS), delayed executign Software
Development Agency, lateral connectivity betweee ®ROs and
provision for online appointment and document pmées@n.

(Paragraph 5.4.5)

» Search utility in the software was not utilised®ROs which resulted
in short levy of stamp duty and registration fee% 8.16 crore due to
valuation of residential land at agriculture ratel@ 1.72 crore due to
undervaluation of land.

(Paragraph 5.4.8)

« The Department did not have a well defined and dwmmied
password policy, access control system and interoahtrol
mechanism for proper application and enforceme RPRERNA.

(Paragraph 5.4.9)

* The Department failed to observe provisions of thE. E-Stamping
Rules like inspection of CRKA, timely locking ofstamp certificates
and SRO-wise details of revenue collected througtamp.

(Paragraph 5.4.11)

Residential land measuring 3.55 lakh square medsrwrongly registered for
% 40.64 crore at agricultural rate. Correct valuatwmesidential rate worked
out to ¥ 149.15 crore which resulted in short levy of staapy and
registration fees of 6.50 crore.

(Paragraph 5.6)

Land of 55,679 square meter declared residentia megistered fo¥ 4.84
crore at the agricultural rate instead ¥019.56 crore at residential rate. This
resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registratees oR 90.79 lakh.

(Paragraph 5.7)

VI. State Excise

The licensees did not deposit the entire amounseairity deposit within
prescribed time limit. For this default, action foancellation of settlement
and forfeiture of deposited basic license fee awlisty money amounting to
X 37.43 crore was not initiated as envisaged in tbe$fR by two DEOS in
1007 cases.

(Paragraph 6.10)
FL 7B license fee on 364 licensees was not levigd2® DEOs which
deprived the Government of revenued.70 crore during the years 2013-14
to 2015-16.

(Paragraph 6.11)

Xi



